

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
(Ft. Lauderdale Division)**

**Case Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063 (COHN)**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, et al.,                    )  
  )  
  ) Plaintiffs,                                        )  
  )  
  ) v.    )  
  )  
GONZALO DANIEL SÁNCHEZ DE                )  
LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,                )  
  )  
  ) Defendant,                                        )  
  )  
  ) JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,                )  
  )  
  ) Defendant.                                        )  
  )  
\_\_\_\_\_

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
AS A MATTER OF LAW, MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR LIABILITY UNDER THE COMMAND-RESPONSIBILITY DOCTRINE. ....3

    A. Plaintiffs Manipulate the Legal Standard. ....3

    B. Plaintiffs Misrepresent the Evidence. ....5

    C. The Opposition Fails to Show Any Evidence Supporting Liability Under the Command-Responsibility Doctrine.....8

        1. No Superior-Subordinate Relationship with Any Wrongdoer.....8

        2. No Knowledge of Unlawful Acts by Soldiers. ....12

        3. No Authority or Failure to Prevent Crimes or Punish Wrongdoing. ....14

II. NO DEATH OF ANY DECEDENT WAS AN EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING. ....16

    A. Defendants Did Not Forfeit Their Arguments on Extrajudicial Killing.....16

    B. Rule 50 Is Not a Rubber Stamp. ....17

    C. The Forensic Evidence Is Uncontradicted and Unimpeached; the “Eyewitness” Testimony Does Not Show the Deaths Were Unlawful.....18

        1. Marlene Nancy Rojas Ramos.....20

        2. Teodosia Morales Mamani .....23

        3. Roxana Apaza Cutipa .....24

        4. Marcelino Carvajal Lucero .....25

        5. Lucio Santos Gandarrillas Ayala .....26

        6. Arturo Mamani Mamani and Jacinto Bernabé Roque .....27

        7. Raul Ramón Huanca Márquez .....28

III. At a Minimum, the Court Should Order a New Trial Under Rule 59. ....29

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AcryliCon USA, LLC v. Silikal GmbH*, No. 17-15737, 2021 WL 24827  
 (11th Cir. Jan. 26, 2021) ..... 17

*Arce v. Garcia*, 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 3

*Bailey v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Alachua Cty., Fla.*, 956 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*Cadle v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*, 838 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 19

*Chavez v. Carranza*, 558 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 4

*Deas v. PACCAR, Inc.*, 775 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 30

*Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.*, 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 8

*Fenner v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 657 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 1

*Ford ex. Rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia*, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 12, 14

*Gomez v. Lozano*, 839 F. Supp. 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 12

*Helene Curtis Industries, Inc. v. Pruitt*, 385 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 1

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Holland v. Allied Structural Steel Co.*, 539 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 17

*Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.*, 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 17

*Mamani v. Berzain*, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Mamani v. Sánchez de Lozada*, 968 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2020)..... passim

*Ralston Purina Co. v. Hobson*, 554 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 17, 19, 29

*Reid v. Sec’y, FL Dept of Corr.*, 486 F. App’x 848 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 29

*Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC*, 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 16

*United States v. Green*, 818 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 1, 18, 19

*United States v. Pallares-Galan*, 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Webster v. Offshore Food Serv., Inc.*, 434 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 19

*Williams v. City of Valdosta*, 689 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 30

*Wingster v. Head*, 318 F. App’x 809 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Yee v. Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 3, 30
